
Lower Rio Grande Valley District Staff 
Name Title Email Telephone Email Fax Function(s) 

Sylvia G. 
Zamponi District Director sylvia.zamponi@sba.gov 956-427-8533 

 x231 202-741-6750 District Director 

Cynthia 
Hammond District Counsel Cynthia.hammond@sba.gov 210-403-5909 202-481-0887 Legal 

Ronald E. 
Dear 

Lead Business 
Development 
Specialist 

Ronald.E.Dear@sba.gov 956-427-8533, 
x242 202-481-4182 

Lead for Marketing & 
Outreach, Lender Relations, 
& Govt. Contracting 

Veronica 
Padilla 

Business 
Development 
Specialist 
(Administrative 
Officer) 

Veronica.padilla@sba.gov 956-427-8533 
x233 202-481-5971 Administration 

Marketing & Outreach 

Graciela 
Guillen 

Business 
Development 
Specialist 

Graciela.guillen@sba.gov 956-427-8533, 
x225 202-481-2143 

Public Information Officer 
SBDC Liaison 
Women Business Center 
Representative 

Thelma 
Garza 

Business 
Development 
Specialist 

Thelma.garza@sba.gov 956-427-8533, 
x223 202-481-5804 

Lender Relations 
Brand Manager 
Loan Officer 

Maria Perez 
Business 
Development 
Specialist 

Maria.perez@sba.gov 956-427-8533, 
x224 202-481-4330 

Marketing & Outreach 
SCORE Liaison 
8(a) Business Development 

Gilbert Soliz 
Business 
Development 
Specialist 

Gilbert.soliz@sba.gov 956-427-8533, 
x228 202-481-2097 

Marketing & Outreach: 
8(a) Business Development 
Federal HUBZones 

Corpus Christi Branch Office Staff 
Simon H. 
Castillo Branch Manager Simon.castillo@sba.gov 361-879-0017, 

x303 202-481-5613 
Branch Manager 
Marketing & Outreach 
Veterans Affairs 

Debbie 
Fernandez 

Business 
Development 
Specialist 

Debbie.fernandez@sba.gov 361-879-0017, 
x302 202-481-1545 Lender Relations 

Marketing & Outreach 

Elizabeth 
Soliz 

Business 
Development 
Specialist 

Elizabeth.soliz@sba.gov 361-879-0017, 
x301 202-481-1769 

Marketing & Outreach 
8(a) Business Development, 
Federal HUBZones 
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